

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

D.C. Cir. No. 12-1106 (Consolidated with D.C. Cir. No. 12-1151)

BLUE RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE LEAGUE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY, LLC, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DIANE CURRAN
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg
& Eisenberg, LLP
1726 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036

MINDY GOLDSTEIN
Turner Environmental Law Clinic
Emory University School of Law
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322

JOHN RUNKLE
2121 Damascus Church Rd
Chapel Hill, NC 27516

July 16, 2012

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

GLOSSARY.....vi

RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE NRC’S LEGAL RATIONALES FOR REFUSING TO ADMIT PETITIONERS’ CONTENTION AND SUPPLEMENT THE VOGTLE SEIS ARE ERRONEOUS AND INCONSISTENT WITH NEPA AND NRC REGULATIONS..... 4

 A. Consideration of the Environmental Implications of the Task Force Report for Vogtle 3 & 4 Was Not Premature or Precluded by the Atomic Energy Act.....4

 1. The AEA does not preclude NEPA.....7

 2. The fact that the NRC may implement Task Force recommendations in future rulemakings does not excuse NRC from complying with NEPA in the licensing decision for Vogtle 3 & 4.....9

 B. Petitioners’ Contention Satisfies the NRC’s Admissibility Criteria.....13

 1. Petitioners’ contention was adequately specific and supported.....14

 2. NRC’s arguments that Petitioners’ contention lacked specificity or support are inconsistent with NEPA and NRC admissibility regulations.....17

- a. Petitioners’ contention raised an admissible legal claim based on undisputed facts.....17
 - b. Petitioners were not required to detail every aspect of the Task Force Report that must be addressed.....18
 - c. Petitioners were not required to show their claims were unique to Vogtle 3 & 4.....21
 - d. NRC regulations do not require contentions of omission to dispute specific portions of an EIS or license application.....22
 - C. By Adopting the Fukushima Task Force Recommendations and Conceding Their Safety Significance, the NRC has Legally Bound Itself to Supplement the SEIS for Vogtle 3 & 4 to Address the Environmental Implications of the Fukushima Task Force’s Conclusions and Recommendations.....23
- II. THE NRC’S LEGAL RATIONALES FOR REFUSING TO SUPPLEMENT THE AP1000 EA ARE ERRONEOUS AND INCONSISTENT WITH NEPA AND NRC REGULATIONS.....27
- CONCLUSION.....30
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32
- STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....ADD-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. U.S. EPA</i> , 38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994).....	29
* <i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7, 14, 22
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm. v. AEC</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	20
* <i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3
* <i>Citizens for Safe Power v. NRC</i> , 524 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	7, 8
* <i>City of Idaho Falls v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
* <i>Dubois v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	20, 29
<i>Flint Ridge Development Corp. v. Scenic Rivers Association of Oklahoma</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	8, 14, 19
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (D. C. Cir. 1983).....	20
* <i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman</i> , 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996).....	13, 25
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995).....	21
* <i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 849 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	7
* <i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	9, 13, 26
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council v. Lyng</i> , 882 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Public Citizen v. NRC</i> , 573 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 77 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1046 (1978).....	7

<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11
* <i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1, 9 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	9
* <i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52, 71-72 (D.C. Cir. 1006).....	10

Administrative Decisions

<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> , 38 NRC 25 (1993).....	23
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co.</i> , 40 NRC 43 (1994).....	19
<i>U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 69 N.R.C. 367, <i>aff'd</i> , 69 NRC 580 (2009).....	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	4, 14, 19-20
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(3).....	8, 27

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....	16, 18
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(i).....	17, 18
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v).....	19
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....	22, 23
10 C.F.R. § 2.326.....	16, 18
10 C.F.R. § 51.29 (a) and (c).....	20
10 C.F.R. § 51.92(a).....	16, 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(1).....12

40 C.F.R. §1508.27(b)(2).....8, 27
